ALAMEDA COUNTY o DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

o OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2P 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
"~ AGENCY | ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director (010) Ser-ert?

FAX (510) 337-9135

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

September 30, 2014
Lois M. Declercq Trust

Lester W. Jorgenson Trust ‘clo: Lois Declercq
Address Unknown ' Address Unknown

LDJ Property Holding, Inc. Deio'ng Qil, Inc.
2501 North Main Street c/o: Delong Liu

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 2501 North Main Street

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Mabil Qil Corporation Alfred W, & Lois M. Declercq Trust
Address Unknown c/o: TOSCO Corp.

2300 Clayton Road

Concord, CA 94520

Conoco Phillips Co. BP Qil

c/o: Shelby Lathrop c/o: Chuck Carmef -

76 Broadway PO Box 1257

Sacramento, CA 95818 San Ramon, CA 94583

Atlantic Richfield Company Paul Alsing & Leatrice Whitney et al.
c/o: Chuck Carmel 414 Arden Drive -

PO Box 1257 ' Encinitas, CA 92024

San Ramon, CA 94583

Gloria Alsing & Leatrice Whitney Leatrice Whitney & James Alsing et al.
1007 S. Wellsley Street 11232 Park Street, Suite 300
Visalia, CA 93277 Paso Robles, CA 93446

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000281; (Global ID # T0600101651); BP
#11104 1716 Webster Street, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b} of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter
of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:
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*  Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

+ Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
. circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely, .

—AritLevi b
Director ™ |




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-8700

September 30, 2014 FAX (510) 337-9335

Lester W. Jorgenson Trust
Address Unknown

Lois M. Declercg Trust
c/o: Lois Declercq
Address Unknown

DDJ Property Holding, Inc.
2501 North Main Street
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Delong Qil, Inc,

c/o; Delong Liu

2501 North Main Street
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Mobil Oil Corporation
Address Unknown

Alfred W. & Lois M. Declercq Trust
clo; TOSCO Corp.

2300 Clayton Read

Concord, CA 94520

Conoco Phillips Co. BP Qil

c/o: Shelby Lathrop ¢/o; Chuck Carmel

76 Broadway PO Box 1257
Sacramento, CA 95818 San Ramon, CA 94583

Atlantic Richfield Company
c/o. Chuck Carmel

PO Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583

Paul Alsing & Leatrice Whitney et al.
414 Arden Drive
Encinitas, CA 92024

Gloria Alsing & Leatrice Whitney
1007 S. Wellsley Street
Visalia, CA 93277

Leatrice Whitney & James Alsing et al.
11232 Park Street, Suite 300
Paso Robles, CA 93446

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000281; (Global ID # T0800101651); BP #11104 1716 Webster
Street, Alameda, CA 94501 '

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Article 4, Section 25296.10[g]). The State Water Resources Conirol Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents
confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel
leak case is closed. This case closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water
Resources Control Board’s Geotracker website (hitp://gectracker waterboards.ca.gov) and the Alameda County
Environmental Health website (htto://www.acgov.org/acehfindex htm),

Due to residual contamination, the site was closed with Site Management Requirements that limit future land use to
the current commercial land use as an active fueling station. Site Management Requirements are further described
in section IV of the attached Case Closure Summary.
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It you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 567-6876. Thank you. '
Sincerely,
Dilan Ree, P.E. |
LOP and SCP Program Manager

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary
Cc w/enc: Andrew Thomas, AICP, Planning Services Manager, Planning and Building Department, 2263

Santa Clara Avenue, Room 190, Alameda, CA 94501-4477; (sent via electronic mail to
athomas@ci.alameda.ca.us)

Eric Fonstein, Development Manager, Community Developmenf Department, 2263 Santa Clara
Averiue, Room 120, Alameda, CA 94501-4477 (sent via electronic mail to

efonstein@ci. alameda ca.us

Kristene Tidwell, Broadbent, 875 Cotting Land, Suite G, Vacaville, CA 95688; (sent via
electronic mail to Ktidwell@broadbentine.com)

Rob Miller, Broadbent, 875 Cotting Land, Suite G, Vacaville, CA 95688; (sént via electronic
maif to Rhmiller@broadbentinc.com)

Valentin Constantinescu, Alfa Environmental Remediation Services, Inc, 9000 Crow Canyon
Road, Suite S, Danville, CA 94506; (sent via electronic mail to Val@alfaenv.com)

Mark Detterman (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org)
Electronic File, GeoTracker




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY

LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

Date: August 7, 2014

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health 7

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: 510.667.6878

Responsible Staff Person: Mark Detterman

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Former BP Station #11104

Site Facility Address: 1716 Webster Street, Alameda, California

RB Case No.: 01-1783

STiD No. 3723

LOP Case No.: RO0000281

GeoTracker ID: TO800101651

APN: 73-417-15

Responsible Parties

Current Land Use: Active Fueling Station

%ﬁﬂ

Addresses

Phone Numbers

Chuck Carmel

BP Qil

PO Box 1257, San Ramon, CA 94583

(562) 590-4572

Chuck Carmel

Atlantic Richfield Company

PO Box 1257, San Ramon, CA 94583

(925) 275-3803

- DDJ Property Holding, Inc.

2501 North Main Street
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Pelong Liu

2501 North Main Street
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Delong Ol

2501 North Main Street
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Lois Declercq

Lois Declercq Trust
Address Unknown

Paul N Alsing & Leatrice M

414 Arden Brive

Whitney et al. Encinitas, CA 92024
Gloria 8. Alsing & Leatrice M 1007 5. Wellsley Street o
Whitney et al. Visalia, CA 93277

Leatrice M. Whitney & James
A Alsing et al.

11232 Park Street, Suite 300

Paso Robles, CA 93446

Tosco Corporation

Address U'n.known

Shelfby Lathrop

ConocoPhillips Co.
76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818
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This Case Closure Summary along with the Case Closure Transmittal letter and the Remedial Action Completion
Certification provides documentation of the case closure. This closure approval is based upon the available information
and with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
Additicnal information on the case can be viewed in the online case file. The entire case file can be viewed over the
Internet on the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) website (http./Awww . acgoy. org/aceh/iopfust. htm) or
the State of California Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker website
(http://geotracker waterboards.ca.gov). Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on
GeoTracker. A more complete historic case file for this site is located on the ACEH website.

1. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Release from underground storage tanks (USTs) and product lines.

Number of monitoring wells Number of monitoring wells Number of monitering wells
installed: & destroyed: 0* remaining: 6 *

Highest Groundwater Depth Below Lowest Depth:

Ground Surface: 3.65 feet bgs 8.06 feet bgs Flow Direction: North to Northeast

Most Sensitive Current Groundwater Use: Potential drinking water source

* Well ownership transferred to Responsible Parties associated with new environmental case (RO0O0D03140) opened on
June 30, 2014, to manage non-gasoline petroleum hydracarbons,

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: No domestic or municipal supply wells were identified within a %-mile
radius search. Three irrigation wells were identified with the closest at an approximate distance of 330 feet up- to
crossgradient of the site, and the other two at approximate distances of 840 to 850 ft southwest. Based on the
groundwater flow direction, the extent, and decreasing size of the gasoline piume, these weils are not expected to
be receptors for the site. No other water supply wells were identified within %-mile of the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest Surface Water Name: The closest surface water is

9
Is surface water affected? No located over 2,000 feet from the Site.
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LTCP GROUNDWATER SPECIFIC CRITERIA

LTCP Groundwater Specific Scenario under which case was closed: Scenario 1

Site Data

Plume Length

<100 feet

Free Product

No gasoline free product

Plume Stable or

Decreasing Decreasing
Distance to Nearest
Water Supply Well > 250 feet
Distance to Nearest
Surface Water and >2 000
Direction
Property Owner Willing Not applicable for
to Accept a Land Use groundwater specific
Restriction? criteria.
GROUNDWATER
Historic Site| Current Sitel

Constituent Maximum Maximum

(ppb) {ppb)
Benzene 16,000 30 _
MTBE 490,000 63 Noocriteria |

Scenario 5: If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a
determination been made that under current and reasonably expected

future scenarios, the contaminant plume poses a low threat to human —

health and safety and to the environment and water quality objectives will

be achieved within a reasonable time frame?
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LTCP VAPCR SPECIFIC CRITERIA g

LTCP Vapor Specific Scenario under which case was closed: Active fueling station exempt from vapor specific criteria.

Active Fueling Station

Site Data

Unweathered
NAPL
Thickness of
Bioattenuation Zone ———
Beneath Foundation
Total TPH in
Bioattenuation Zone
Maximum Current
Benzene
Concentration in
Groundwater

Oxygen Data within
Bicattenuation Zone

Depth of soil vapor : :
measurement . T ; No i o chiteria
beneath foundation '

SCENARIO 4 DIRECT MEASUREMENT OF SOIL VAPOR CONCENTRATIONS

Site Soil Vapor Data -.

Historic Current

Constituent MaximLalm Maximl.slm E

{pg/m’) (ug/m’) E

Benzene - —
Ethylbenzene - —
Naphthalene —_ ——

If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, does a site-specific ‘
risk assessment for the vapor intrusion pathway demonstrate that - b
human health is protected?

If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a determination
been made that petroleum vapors from soil or groundwater will P
have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health as a —- |
resuit of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation
measures or through the use of institutional controis?
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LTCP DIRECT CONTACT AND OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE CRITERIA

controls.

LTCP Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Specific Scenario under which case was closed: A determination
has been made that the concentrations of petroleum in soil will not have significant risk of adversely affecting human
‘health as a result of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of institutional

Are maximum concentrations less than those in Table 1 below?

Benzene

Residential Commercial/Industrial Utility Worker
. Volatilization Volatilization
Constituent 0 tobssfeet to outdoor air 0 tobssfeet to outdoor air 0 to 10 feet hgs
(p;?m) (5 to 10 feet (pgm) (5 to 10 feet (ppm)
bgs) ppm bgs) ppm
. 3.9 3.9

1.9

Site Maximum

35

Site Maximum

If maximum concentrations are greater than fhose in Table 1,
are they less than levels from a site-specific risk assessment?

If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1,
has a determination been made that the concentrations of
petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely
affecting human health as a result of controlling exposure
through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of
institutional controls?

Yes
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iV. CLOSURE

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations conceming public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, ciosure of this site appears to be consistent with the policies established by the State
Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy which became effective :
on August 17, 2012, ‘ b

Site Management Requirements:

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control Board
Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP). Naphthalene and poly-aromatic hydrocarbons
(PAHs) were not tested in soil at this site. Because the release at the site associated with this environmental
case appears to be gasoline, it is unlikely that naphthalene and PAH concentrations will exceed the values
prescribed in Table 1 of the LTCP. - Under the current land use as an active fueling station, most of the site is
paved with minor landscaped areas near the site boundaries resulting in a low potential for direct contact
exposure under the current land use. Therefore, case closure is granted for the current commercial fand use as
an active fueling station.

If a change in land use to any residential, commercial other than as a commercial fueling station, or
conservative land use, or if any redevelopment occurs, Alameda County Environmental health (ACEH) must be
notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. Due to the potential for vapor infrusion to indoor
air for future buildings, ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction
plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of

appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
construction activities.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed nofification filed? No Date Recorded: ~---

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND CONCLUSION

Additional Comments:

Naphthalene and PAHs were not analyzed in soil samples collected at the site. However, since the release at the
site associated with this environmental case consisted primarily of gasoline, and benzene and ethylbenzene
concentrations in shallow soil do not exceed media-specific criteria for direct contact, naphthalene ‘concentrations in
soil are not likely to exceed the media-specific criteria in the LTCP. The State Water Resource Control Board's
(SWRCB) Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Guidance Manual states that the average and highest
naphthalene percentage in gasoline is 0.25% and 0.36%, respectively. In order for naphthalene to exceed the 45
milfigram per kilogram (mg/kg) direct contact and outdoor air exposure criteria in soil for commercial / industrial use,
the concentration of gasoline would need to exceed 18,000 mg/kg or 12,500 mg/kg TPH as gasoline, respectively.
The highest documented concentration of gasoline (TPHg) in soil at the site was 7,500 mg/kg. It is considered
unlikely that naphthalene concentrations will exceed the LTCP value.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the site meets the conditions for case closure under the
State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy. Based upon the
information available in our files to date, no further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is hecessary at
this time. However, as specified in the Site Management Requirements, re-evaluation of this case is required if
land uses changes to any residential or other conservative land use, or any redevelopment occurs.
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Mark Detterman, PG, CEG Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: ‘é\/\ Q&%}\W Date: % ! 1 !a’lo wf

Approved by: Dilan Roe \ Title: LOP and SCP Program Manager
Signature: % M Date: gi‘z !'Zg 31{3

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD AND PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

-Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Titte: Engineering Geologist

Regional Board Notification Date: 6/30/2014

Public Notification Date: 6/30/2014

VIIl. MONITORING WELL DESTRUCTION

Date Requested by ACEH; --- Date of Well Decommissioning Report; ----

Alf Monitoring Wells Destroyed: No Number Destroyed: 0 Number Retained: 8

Reason Wells Retained: Well ownership transferred to Responsible Parties associated with new environmental
case (RO0003140) opened on June 30, 2014, to manage non-gasoline petroleum hydrocarbons.

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: Continued Semi-Annual Groundwater
Monitoring

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: ' e Date:
!

P e

1o

A
Attachments: : %
Site Vicinity Map and Aerial Photo (2 pp)
Site Plan (3 p)
Groundwater Contour and Chemical Concentration Maps {3 pp)
Soil Analytical Data (2 pp) ‘
Groundwater Analytical Data (22 pp)
Cross Sections (6 pp)
Concentration Graphs (8 pp)

NO O R ®N S

Page 7 of 7 . RO0000281 — Closure Summary




ATTACHMENT 1




i s
!
AW

Vacaville, California §5688
Project No.: 06-88-644  Date: 3/22/2013

Alameda, California

| 0 2000 4000
N- e e ———
APPROXIMATE SCALE (ft)
ﬂ
IMAGE SOURCE: USGS.
— Drawing
BROADBENT Station #11104
875 Cotting Lane, Sulte 1716 Wehster Street Site Location Map

1







ATTACHMENT 2




B-15
_$_ LEGEND
+ Monitoring Well Location
B-5 3 :
4 B-10 #  Groundwater Recavery Well Location
@  Chevron Monitoring Well Location
& Groundwater Elevation Contour
Y U U B-9 {Feet Above Site Datum)
B-11 ' '
’ dispenser | D @ Groundwater Gradient (ft/ft)
B-7. $§-12 islands Chevian
(ﬂ ) % Service parking
B-1 Bsﬁff?iﬁq”g lot WELL FWell Designation
313 ELEV - -Groundwater Elevation (ft)
+ USTs BGERNOZ | GRO, Benzene, and MTBE
Q}-A-l - MTEBE Concentrations (pg/i)
Apartment Not Detected at or above
& uilding < Laboratory Reporting Limits
B-8 NM/NS Not Measured/Not Sampled
Liquor store I B-& QL .
J i d NOTE: SITE MAP ADAPTED FROM CAMBRIA’ENVIRONMENTAL FIGURES.
. SITE DIMESIONS AND FACILITY LOCATIONS NOT VERIFIED.
MW-5 & MwW-4
NM RW-1 s, TS
NS 6.81 <50
NS 110 BLENA VISTA AVENLE <0.50
NS ,¢_ L | <0.50 & <0.50
7.9 A
6.91 __
N 940 —_|__|
29 e \
14 0 ‘@
Kentucky Fried %
Chicken :
732 U
™~ 0 -
‘@iisp}a\ ™~ " "\I
B ausa
et 7 4 ‘HiEands U \Bd\ house |
2 BP 3
& § + gsr%(ice +\__ MW-3|
= ¥ MW-2 Butding 7.18
2 T 7.49 <50
g <50 —<0.50—
<0.50 ¢ (<050
<0.50 g o tang ‘]'f'
Crawing
0 60 120 BROADBENY ) Station #11104 Groundwater Elevation Contour and
e e e ss— 875 Cotting Lane, Suite G 1716 Wehster Street Analytical Summary Map
SCALE.(ft) . Vacaville, California 95688 Alameda, California February 21, 2013
Project No.: 06-88-644 Date: 7/9/2013




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers '

PO. BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 94510
(707) 746-6915 » (707) T46-6916 « FAX: {707) 746-5581

BUENA VISTA AVENUE
‘ ]

|l N
rar R
[ | SR
i 1 I
Lol —— '
\ _—— SW3
’ !sxq(EZ} x 02
PUL(E)-
>
N
 £ed .
)
ﬁ Existing {1
= SWi(W) Building |
a SW1(N) :
= )
t
'
Y - | B -
I
E
— SITE PLAN
Figure 2
LEGEND .
' 0 30 0
* Sample Point Location o —— S —
Approx. scale feet

BP Service Stiation
1716 Wehster Stireet
Alameda, CA




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers

. PO. BOX 996 ¢ BENICIA, CA 94510
(707} 746-6915 = (707) 746-6316 » FAX: (707) 746-5581

B4 — |
[25)]

q B6(S.25) ||
SW1(E2) — [1.7]
[wp) » .

53]
= |
2
E-(
w-

SHL(R) —~—&| Existin

[9.3] =2 - g
= Building
w
m - SW1 (W) '
54
= (o] i

B1(8,5)

B

Z - Il -
— SITE PLAN
Figure 3
LEGEND .
0 30 60

‘* 2

Soil| sample leocation Approx, scale teet ‘
[ ] tpH |as gasoline in PPM : |
Ared excavated to a depth of BP Service Station B

9 feet. 1716 Webster Street b

Alameda, CA




ATTACHMENT 3




Project No.: 06-88-644 Date: 7/9/2013

4
B-15
:i;* LEGEND
-#— Monitoring Well Location
&5 + .
7 B-10 4  Groundwater Recovery Well Location
< Chevron Monitoring Well Lacation
;ﬁ; Naot Detected at or above
& D U B < laboratory Reporting Limits
B-11 NS Not Sampled
Dispense
B-7: &fB 12U islands ﬂ Chewion i | e GRO Isoconcentration {ug/L)
B _@7 g?r;(ice Parking
aton
r _} "B-1 | Building Lot
B-13 F |
% | USTs |
|
. L
~ )
Apartment
Building
3
B-8
Liquor Stare U B-6 _Eb_
AN e
MW-5 BLENA VISTA AVENLE
NS )
+ 110
. - T,
e =
IR T
[ mw-1l  ;USTs )
940 - ~/—— —
Kentucky Fried ™. ™
Chicken U
@ispenser
e Islands House House
Ah
“e\__% U D BP Oil
: = + ST | s
| 5 s Station <50
| = e MwWw-2 Building
|‘ a o <50 1
- = L
i Underground/
| Used Oil Tank
|
p— Crawing
0 50 120 BROADBENT Station #11104
e e e —— 875 Cotting Lane, Suite G 1716 Webster Street GRO Isoconcentration Contour Map
SCALE (ft) Vacaville, California 95688 Alameda, California




B-14

B-15 ,
% LEGEND

Monitoring Well Location

Groundwater Recovery Well Location

Chevron Monitoring Well Location i
5 Not Detected at or above

$ U D B-9 =< Laboratory Reporting Limits
B-11 NS Not Sampled
Dispenser
B-7 ’$§-12 Islands Chevron || | =mees Benzene |soconcentration {pg/L)
$ ¢ ggr}élce Parking
— o atlon
r _“ 8-1 Building Lot
B-13 : |
‘$’ | USTs |
L. A1
L. #
2 i
Apartment
Building

-
s
4

£o| |

Liquor Store
Mw-4
<0.50 +
MW-5 BLENA VISTA AVENLE
L2% s
-\ MW-1 /<0,50
2.9 \\ -
I e j
~ A USTs )
L_____
Kentucky Fried
Chicken - U
Q)ispenser
o Istands House House
& U D BP Qi -
2 ® . Service | 1| MW-3
i X MW-2 Siaden | |00
| « . N <0.50 7 i
‘ § L, i
i Undergmun(i‘/ | '
| Used Oil Tan :

Drawing
0 60 120 i
BMABBENT Station #11104 Benzene |soconcentration
e o o S—— 875 Cotiing Lane, Sute G 1716 Wehster Street e Isoconcer
SCALE (ft) . Vacaville, California 956882 Alameda, California B
) Project No.: 06-88-644 Date: 7/9/2013




B-14

B-15

LEGEND

Monitoring Well Location

&P ¥ M
. B-10 -  Groundwater Recovery Well Location
4 Chevron Monitoring Well Location
Iﬁ; Not Detected at or above_
b U U % < Laboratory Reporting Limits
B-11 NS  Not Sampled
Dispenser
B-7 $B-12 Istands Cheyron mm=-=  MTBE Isoconcentration {ug/L}
'$ ; Service Parking
— &}B 1 Station Lot * From Fourth Quarter 2012
s Building Groundwater Monitoring Event
A-1
ica
Apartment
-$_ Building
B-8
e T ng,
Liquor Store \\
A %
W i
H MW-4
i! <0.50 -¢_
MW-5 PLENA VISTA AVENLE
NS /
. /
~ MW-1 -+
14 T £
f ; T F T
g4 ;6STS J
L
Kentucky Fried -
Chicken e T U
Q)ispenser
A Islands House House
33 U U BP Oil
a5 % + Service | MW-3
| = . Station <0.50
|{ Z @ MW-2 Building | -
i @ 0 <0.50 7
e L]
N pS /
f Underground
i\ Used Gil Tank
L
. 60 120 — Drawing
BMABBENT Station #11104 MTBE lsoconcentration
P T, T, P—— 875 Cotting Lane, Suite G 1716 Webster Street Contour Map
SCALE (ft) Vacaville, California 95688 Alameda, California

Project No.: 06-88-644  Date: 7/12/2013




ATTACHMENT 4




W

Table1

Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Resulta ;
| BP Ofl Station No. 11104 |
1716 Webster Street, Alameda, CA =
- " ‘BoingNo. Dale  Sample TOG TPHd TPHg ¥ T E X HVO —Cd—Cr—Fo—— NI —Zn
df?:*h m) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) _ (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) _ (ppm) _ (ppm) (ppm) (ppmv) (ppm) (ppm)
MW 7/8/92 6 - -~ 320 ND<05 2 81 39 - - - - - -
MW2  7/8/92 6 - —  ND<10 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0O05  — - e e = -
MW3 7/8/92 6 ND<I0 ND<lO ND<L0 ND<0.005 ND<0O0S ND<0.005 ND<OOOS ND<0OO5S 2 25 42 2 29
MW4  3/4/93 5 ~ -  ND<0 ND<0005 ND<3OU5 ND<0.005 ND<OOOS - - - - e -
MWS5  3/31/93 45 - —  ND<0 ND<0.005 ND<DOOS ND<D.OO5 ND<OOOS - e - e -

Notes:

= Total oil and grease by Standard Method 5520 E&F

= Total high boiling point petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015

= Total low to medium boiling point petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Methed 8015
= Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes by EPA Method 8020

= Halogenated volatile organics by EPA Method 8010

= Cadmium by EPA Method 6010

= Chromium by BPA Method 6010

= Lead by EPA Method 6010

= Nickel by BPA Method 6010

= Zinc by EPA SW-846 Method 7950

= Not detected in concentrations exceeding the indicated method detection limit
= Not tested

grzacegaag
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KEI~J90-0910.R1
October 16, 1990
TABIE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATQRY ANALYSES
:13“IL o

{Collected on September 19 & 26, and
October 2, 4 & 8, 1990)

Depth TPH as Ethyl- Total
Sample ! (feet) Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene Lead
Pl 3 3,500 3.9 120 340 55 7.5
P2 3 4.0 ND 0.040 0.19 0.029 4.0
D1 3 3,000. 0.60 32 75 35 4.5
D2 3 1,800 0.27 3.5 110 4.6 30
D3 3 3,000 0.63 17 170 20 21
Bl 7 110 1.9 3.7 10 2.3 ND
B1(8.5) 8.5 3.7 0.38 0.048 0.19 0.10 ND
B2 8.5 6 0.22 0.027 0.73 0.15 KD
B3 8.5 1.7 0.24 0.21 . 0.17 0.030 ND
B4 8.5 25 . 1.6 1.8 2.8 0.57 ND
B5 8.5 6.7 0.25 0.21 0.45 0.14 ND
B6 8.5 - 28D 0.63 8.0 26 5.1 ND
B6{(9.25%) 9.25 1.7 0.41 0.23 .11 0.065 9
SW1 5 7,500 9.9 82 560 98 45
SW1(S) 5 2,100 4.3 24 190 36 - -
SW1(N) 3 . 9.3 ND 0.073 .32 0.056 - ;
SW1(E) S 3,400 0.18 17 130 19 - ¥
SW1i(E2) S ND ND KD ND ND - -
SW1(W) S ND . ND 0.010 ND ND — 5
S5W1-B 8.5 ND 0.006 0.022 0.018 0.016 -- '
SW2 4 73 ND 0.016 0.46 0.030 ND y
SWa 8’ RD ND ND ND ND ' ND E

|

Detection
Linits 1.0 0.00580 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.25

ND = Non—-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater.Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to LNAPL Water Level Concentrations in pg/L
Well ID and Elevation Water Thickness Elevatien GROY/ Ethyl- Total Do
Date Monitored | P/NP (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet} TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene Xyienes MTBE (mg/L}| pH Footnote
MW-1
771/1992 - 11.98 591 0.00 6.07 34,000 | 7000 | 1700 | 2500 | 6.900 - S
10/20/1992 - 6.66 - 0.00 5.32 - -~ - -~ - - - | -
3/5/1993 - 456 000 742 - - - - - - .
4/1/1993 -~ 457 - 0.00 741 oz - - o - - -
/911993 - 5.25 0.00 673 | 79,000 | 16000 | 1500 | 2200 | 7700 12,952 N 6 d k
7/9/1993 525 0.00 673 77,000 | 15000 | 11,400 | 2100 | 7,400 11,919 S ek -
10/8/1993 - 601 000 507 42000 | 7300 | 270 1 2700 | 4700 - - | - k
1/6/1954 624 0.00 . 574 45,000 | 12,000 | 4,300 | 3,000 | 6700 - - | = ko
42611994 - 5.26 0.00 67 39000 | 6500 | 500 | 1,800 | 200 16663 | 63 | - ok
7/25/1994 - 5.60 000 638 380006300 | 240 | 1,500 | 1,100 | 26428 17 |- ok
10/13/1994 - 6.15 0.0 5.83 25000 | 7,300 120 1200 | 740 - - | - 4.k
10/13/1994 - .15 0.00 | 583 - 25000 | 6300 | 130 | 1,300 | 830 -~ 23 | = K
11771995 - 419 0.00 779 8400 | 3100 | 1200 @ 470 | 1,000 - - |-
1171995 | . — 419 0.00 -+ |- 779 |- 7800 | 3,100 | 1,100.|. 460 850 “ 79 — L
3/31/1995 - 448 0.00 7.50 40,000 | 6900 | 7300 | 1300 | 5000 - -] - d
313171995 - 448 -0.00 - 750 | 37,0001 6,700 | 16,9001 1200 | 4500 - 64 |
5/1/1995 - 439 0.00 759 - N - ~ - S
1271995 - 502 £ 0.00 1696 . |20000 | 6600 |- 380 | 1500 | 3900 - S d
7/12/1995 - 5.02 0.00 696 29000 | 7000 | 300 | 1,500 | 3,900 - 72 | - N
10/12/1995 - 5.68 0.00 6.30 20000 | 3,500 | 310 |- 1,100 | 3000 | 14000 ] ~ .| - d
10121995 | 5.68 0.00 630 20,000 | 3400 | 310 | 1100 | 3,000 | 15000 63 | - '
27271996 | -~ 418 0.00 . 780 . - |“18,000 1 4400 .|.2.900 | 860 | 2380 5500 |79 | -
. - e o e S e i > e
. 5/9/1996 - ~ - e 14000 02,300 ] 1,900 | 540 (3340 2700 | 61 | e
8/9/1996 - 5.13 0.00 685 B - - - - - | -
8/12/1996 | - - - e L 13.000 | 23800 | 190 ] 1,300 | 3040 | 1,800 7.1 =
11/7/1996 - 5.65 "0.00 633 12,000 | 2100 | 35 | <25 | <5 | 2100 72 | -
2110/1997 - 4380 000 718 180,000 |.2,100 .| <500 | <500 |.<500 | 160,000 | - | - d.
21071997 - 480 000 718 | 180,000 | 1900 | <500 | <500 | <s00 | 160000 | 68 | -
8/4/1997 -~ '5.69. 000 | 0629 . <2500 |- 2600 | <50 | 1200 |-1100 | 260000 [~ | - d
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to LNAPL Water Level Concentrations in pg/L
Well ID and Elevation Water Thickuess Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Totak Do )
Date Monitored | P/NP (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)] pH Foomote ;
MW-1 Cont.
84997 | - 11.98 5.69 0.00 629 14000 | 2700 | <so | 1200 | 1220 | 250000 | 72 | -~ f
1271998 - | 3.96 000 8.02 390000 | 4400 | 4300 | 1600 | 2890 | 490000 | 64 | —
9/2/1998 - 5.03 0.00 6.95 230000 | 3900 | <0 | 1900 | 1000 | 230000 | 63 | - :
20411999 - . 494 000 704 82,000 | 3000 | 520 | 2,600 | 3200 [90,000/200,00( = | = | ke
$/30/1999 - 631 0.00. 567 - | 11,000 | 2,100 | <25 | 1800 | 580 48,000 - | -
212112000 - .- 447 | 000 | 751 12,0001 | 1,200 | 250 | 930 | 1,800 | 31,000 |- | = | oo i
Cgmpone | - ' 559 0.00 639 | 4500 | 160 | 28 | 76 | 88 60,000 -~
211202001 |-+ e 604 ] 000 . | -594.. | 14000 | 363 | <125 | 108 293 18,000 | =
87132000 | - 644 0.00 U554 | 14000 | 161 71 | 255 545 5,590 .
21472002 - ol as | 000 749 | 17,000 | 176 .| s79 | s | 160 | 2470 | -~ | - L
8/20/2002 - 5.22 0.00 676 48001 | 180 8 130 540 3160 |~ | - | . 1
2/5/2003 — | e 543 000 .| 655 770 | 29 | 98 | 42 | 47 | 5%0ma |e o ooocooma
8/14/2003 - ' 634 000 564 | 5400 | 210 <0 | o0 | 200 as00 | - | - | 5
02/12/2004 . - P 455 o000 o743 ool 2600 |-140 |20 |87 170 |- 1200 | o= |68
08/12/2004 P s22 | 000 676 | 5700 | 500 12 41 1,400 260 - |63
0211012005 | P [ 448 0,00 7.50 2400 | <120 10 | 720 | o110 730 | ) 6
08/11/2005 P ] 460 000 | 3% 4600 | so0 | 13 4 | 8w 0 | - | 68
0200972006 | P . 447 000 751 2600|180 |1z o906 |20 [ 380 e 70|
8/10/2006 - 477 Co000 | 72t | 7000 | 720 7 | e g0 | 41 | - |67
2802007 | P 53 000 ool . 685 172200 | 100 1 63 | w53 | 120 | . 130 .o [5520 682 | e e
8582007 | P 547 | 000 651 | 1500 | 78 | 49 5 | 120 | 140 | 432|704 COAEMLOUENERMTBE)
212212008 P . 440 000 |0 758 | 4400|130 | 7Ll 300 1200 | 59 .| 501 706 :
8/13/2008 P 555 000 | 643 | 7500 | 220 | 16 130 | 1600 370 048 | 8.13
2/11/2009 | P 551 0.00 L BAT | 1900 26 <28 | 15 35. 1. .68 . 1.057 | 662
© 8/27/2009 P 545 | 000 653 | 3300 | 37 | 24 95 656 | 20 | 061 | 751
2/18/2010 p 471 000 | o727 2,700 1032 | 760 420|095 A8 081680 -
8/12/2010 NP 5.48 000 650 | 3200 | 50 24 | 52| 220 76 172 1 69
L 2A72011- L P 482 | 000 |-706-.:2400 . 44 | <20 | 360 |-230. 40 |075| 72|
w5010 | - 486 0.00° 712 | 6900 | 110 | 55 | 190 | 190 | 22 o041 |72 |
2/28/2012 P 563 L0000 | 635 9600 | 310 |13 | 560 {1,700, | : 610 | 053 {657} -
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to LNAPL ‘Water Level Concentrations in pg/L
‘Well ID and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GROY/ Ethyl- Total DO
Date Monitored | P/NP (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene : Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| pH Footnote
MW-1 Cont.
8/15/2012 P 11.98 5.68 0.00 6.30 1,800 19 1.1 8.2 340 16 162 | 737
221/2013 P 507 000 .- | 691 940 291 13 13 30 14128 733
' $/812013 P 6.0 Sheen 58 | 1500 | 30 | 20 63 | 150 63 | 173|716
MW-2
7121/1992 - 12,98 6.44 0.00 6.54 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <035 - - | -
10/20/1992 - 739 0.00 5.59 - - - - - - - | -
3/5/1993 - 491 0.00 8.07 - - -~ - - - R -
4/111993 - 492 000 . | . .806 - - - - - = ]
7/9/1993 - 5.60 0.00 738 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 - | - k
L A0/81993 | - 6.50 000|648 ] <50 <05 <05 | <05 . <05 - S g dk
10/8/1993 - 650 0.00 648 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 -~ S - K
1/6/1954 - 625 - 0.00 673 <50 | <05 | <05. .} i<05 <05 T e ke
406994 - | - 573 000 725 <0 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <0 [ 7s |- K
712511994 - 6.07 000 |.:n691 | <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 11.59 24 | - k -
16/13/1994 -~ 6.80 0.00 618 | <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 24 | — .
L ULTI995. |~ 510 000 788 - T - o] e
33171995 | - 269 0.00 ° 829 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 - 73| - B
5/1/1995 . | .- 523 0000 | 778 - . - - - = |
7/12/1995 . 540 | 000 758 - - - - - - B
10121995 | = 606 0.00 692 bo<s0 <050 | <050 | <050 {o<l0 | <50 69 |-
2727/1996 Z 466 0.00 832 | <0 | <05 | < | < <1 <10 87 | —
5/8/1996 - 528 i 000 o TT0 - - e e
8/9/1996 - 559 0.00 739 <50 <05 | <1¢ | <10. | <10 <10 78 | -
11996 | - 611 -10.00 68T o - - . e
2/10/1997 - 526 0.00 i - - - B - - S
8/4/1997 i 614 - | 000 6.84 <5074 R05 | <L | L0 LRI 6 e
1271998 | — 442 | o000 8.56 - - - - - A A
9/2/1998 .. | — S 54T 0.00 TSV 100 ] 056 | 36| <10 3 116 69 | =
2124/1999 - 5.12 0.00 7.86 <50 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <l0 82 -] -
8/30/1999 - - B0 638 - ' “ -

000 -
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to LNAPL Water Level Concentrations in pg/L
Well ID and Elevation Water Thiclness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DO
Date Monitored | P/NP (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE  |(mg/l)| pH Footmote
MW-2 Cont.
2/21/2000 - 12.98 464 0.00 8.34 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 072 -1 -
2/12/2001 - 5.13 0.00 785 | <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <05 |-
21412002 - 5.63 0.00 735 | <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <10 <05 N -
8/29/2002 - 5.79 0.00 7.19 - - - - - - o
2/5/2003 - 5.61 0.00 737 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 25 - | - n
8142003 | - - - - . - - e S - "o
02/12/2004 P 519 0.00 779 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 <0.50 ~ | 64 o
08/12/2004 -~ 617 0.00 681 - T o e - - — o
02/10/2005 P 5.01 0.00 797 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 - |58
08/11/2005 - 639 0.00 659 oo - - - . S
02/09/2006 P 480 0.00 RIE | <50 | <G50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 -~ | 68
8/10/2006 - 6.18 0.00 6.80 P T o S A - _—
2/8/2007 P 547 0.00 731 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 594 | 7.04
8/8/2007 6.00 0.00 . 698 . = e o
2/22/2008 P 5.15 0.00 783 52 <050 <050 | 581 | 712
L 8/13/2008 - 620 0.00-- S 30s S S . — A P
21172009 p 6.02 0.00 696 <50 <050 | <050 | 090 | 673 --
o BRTR009 | - 612 0.00 6.86 - O (e - R — §
" 2182010 P U545 0.00 753 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 <050 | 131 | 656 :
8/12/2010 - 592 10.00 7067 | " fuc - IR
2172011 NP 5.56 000 - 722 | w0 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <050 | 283 | 76
7721 S ER 554 0.00 . T4 e o ~. s - - JETST j
Coapsnoiz | P 625 0.00 6.73 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 <050 | 220 | 624
8/15/2012 - 622 0.00 676 . TR T =T e S PE S :
212172013 P 5.49 0.00 749 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 <050 | 281 | 7.4
882013 | 652 0.00 646 - - - = - PR SR
MW-3 :
72111992 -~ 13.38 7.07 0.00 6.31 <50 085 | <05 | <05 | <05 - S e 5
C 10200992 ) - 806 000 . |.. 532 . = - o - I
3551993 | - 516 000 | &2 - - - - . - R
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
- Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA -

TOC Depth to LNAPL Water Level Concentrations in pg/L
Well IP and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Date Monitored | P/NP {feet) {feet} (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene | Tolaene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE {mg/L)| pH Footnote
MW-3 Cont.
4111993 - 13.38 525 0.00 8.13 - | - - - = - - Jo _
7/9/1993 - 5.80 000 7.58 <50 0.6 <05 | <05 | <05 - - - x
10/8/1993 ~ 717 0.00 621 <50 0.6 <05 | <05 | <05 - R K
1/6/1994 - 6.94 0.00 6.44 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 - -1 - k
4/26/1994 - 6.18 0.00 720 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05- <50 31 | - -k
7/25/1994 - 6.67 0.00 6.71 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <5.0 22 | - k
10/13/1994 - 743 0.00 5.95 <504 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 - 24 | - Sk
1171995 | - 507 0.00 831 - - - - - - S '
313111995 ~ 403 . 000 9.35 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 |- <10 . - 66 | -+
o599 L - 194 000 844 | - - - - - - S
TN21995 - 5.80 000 - 7.58 = - - - - - - -
10/12/1995 | - 6.64 0.00 6.74 <s0 | <0s0 | <050 | <050 | <10 <0 |64 | -
2027/1996 - 475 - 0.00 8.63 <50 | <05 | <1 <1 <1 <10 | B
5/8/1996 - 5.86 000 7.52 - - - -~ - — P
8/9/1996 - 570 0.00 . 7.68 <50 |05 B0 0 0 <10 | 79
11/7/1996 - 6.21 0.60 717 - - - - | - -~ S
211041997 - 5.14. 0.00 824 . - N = - = - i
8/4/1997 - 601 0.00 737 <0 | <05 | <10 | <10 | <10 <10 66 | -
12771998 - 430 . po 000 | 9.08 - — - S - N
o2/1998 | - 5.80 0.00 758 <50 | <05 22 <10 | <10 <10 66 | —
2/24/19%9 - 434 0.00 9.04 <50 | =10 | <10 | <10 | <10 <10 =
8/30/1999 - 6.59 0.00 6.79 - - - - - L I
2/21/2000 - 456 . 0.00 8.82 <507 ] 0.5 L0505 <05 <05 05 | - e
211272001 - 4.98 0.00 840 - B [ R A i
2802002 | - 611 000 .| 727 -~ - - ~ - - - i
8202002 | - 622 0.00 716 - - - -~ - - N i
252003 |~ - - . - - i - _ - I P 1
' 8/14/2003 - - - - - - - - - - | = 0
0211202004 | B 4,94 0:00 844 <50 | <050 | <0.50-| 1 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 - 60 b
08/12/2004 | - 622 0.00 716 - . - - - - N
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to LNAPL. | Water Level Concentratiens in pg/1
‘Well TD» and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total PO
Date Monitored | P/NP (feet)l (feet) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L); pH Footnote
MW-3 Cont.
02/10/2005 P 13.38 5.45 0.00 793 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 ~ | 51
08/11/2005 - 577 0.00 761 - | - - - - - ~ | - r
02/09/2006 P 517 0,00 821 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0350 <0.50 ~ |67
87102006 | - 5.6 © 0.00 752 Z - - - . - - | -
2/8/2007 P 600 | 000 1738 |- <50 |-<050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | - <0.50 - | 5.34 {704
8182007 - 6.68 0.00 670 L P - S
272202008 p 538 .. | . 0.00 8.00 54 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 .|-381.]687
8/13/2008 - 637 ' 6.00 01 | - | - - - - - S -
2/11/2009 P 6.70 L 0.00 668 . | .<50 .| <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <030 | .<050 . | 079 [7.18]
812712009 - 6.78 0.00 660 | - | - | = - . - [
2/182010 . | P 580 .0.00 7.58 <50 |.<050 |.<0.50 | <050 | <050 <050 . | 139 {612
8/12/2010 - 6.60 0.00 6.78 Y - - . - S
2172011 | NP - 566 0.00 772 <50 | <050 | <050 |.<050 | <050 | <050 - |092 | 65
7ol | - 6.20 0.00 7.18 - - - - - - | -
2082012 - P 6.78 0.00 660 <50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <050 256 6201 o e
8/15/2012 - 6.90 0.00 6.48 - - - — ~ - - -
21013 | P 620 - 0.00 718 . <50 <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 <050 | 249 658
8/8/2013 - 713 0.00 625 - - -~ - - S
MW-4
3/5/1993 - 11.80 4381 0.00 6.99 <0 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 - - | -
4/1/1993 - 480 000 | 700 .| .= T P - - S . L
/91993 - 5.54 0.00 626 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 - I K
10/8/1993 - - 628 000 . 552 <50 . <05 .[. <05 .| <05 | <05 g PR k.
V6n9ss | - 582 000 | 598 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <50 P R e
4/26/1994 - 550 | 000 [ o0630 |50 | <05 |. <05 |.<05 . <05 <50 74 |- Sk
7125/1994 - 583 000 - 597 | <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <50 72 | - k
10131994 | - 626 -~ 0.00 554 | <50 | <05.| <05 | <05 | <05 - 67 | = K
1/17/1995 - 419 0.00 761 - N - - - | - '
3311995 |- 3.96 000 .. 784 <50 .| <050 |- <0:50 : <0.50 |-<10 . A
Cs1e95 - | - 449 000 | 731 - R T -~ - I
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to LNAPL Water Level Concentrations in pg/L
Well ID and Elevation Water Fhickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Date Monitored | P/NP (feef) (feet) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| pH Footnote
MW.4 Cont.
7/12/1995 — | 1180 516 0.00 6.64 i - - - - - |-
10/12/1995 -~ ' 5,80 000 6,00 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 <50 69 | -
2/27/1996 - 422 0.00 758 | .<50 | <05 <1 | o<l <1 <10 89 | -
5/8/1996 - 500 0.00 680 - - - — - - -] -
8/9/1996 - 513 0.00 667 <50 <05 | <10 | <10 | <10 <10 85| -
11/7/1996 - 565 0.00 615 - - - - - - N -
21011997 -~ 481 000" .. |- 699 - - - - - e
8/4/1997 - 57 000 608 | <50 | <05 | <10 | <10 | <10 <10 64 | -
1/27/1998 - 4.06 0.00 [ S N R - - - ]
9/2/1998 - 489 0.00 6.91 <50 | <05 | <lo | <lo | <Lo <10 58 | —
2/24/1999 - 3.89 10.00 791 <50 | <10 | <10 ! <10 | <10 <10 U -
§/30/1999 - 562 0.00 6.18 - - - - - -~ - | -
 2R1/2000 - | - 4.00 -0.00 780 1] <50 | <054 <05 | <05 | <05 0,66 ol
2122001 | - 4.93 0.00 . 687 | <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 0.982 | -
2412002 - . 449 000 . | 731 | <50 | <05 |- <05 | <05 | <10 <05 o]
8/29/2002 - 538 0.00 64z - - - -~ - I
20502003 . | - 450 0.00 730 <50.:] <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 .| - <25 N n
RS B i ° R - - - i T .
02/12/2004 P 441 000l o739 | <500 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 <0.50 - 163 T
08/12/2004 - 520 0.00 660 - - ~ ~ _ - R
-02/10/2005 | P 443 ..0.00 73T K50 <050 | <0.50 | <050 : |- <0.50 <050 | =] 55
081172005 | - 500 000 671 - - - - - - S
02/09/2006 . | P - 432|000 748 |50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 ~ 68
St T > A N R : i N T
| 8/10/2006 - 507 000 673 - - P - N FRLCRLS [ S
2/8/2007 P 510 0.00 6.70 <50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 <050 | 563 | 7.07
8/8/2007 5.55 000 625 - - - - B - R
212212008 P 435 000 745 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 <050 | 361 | 6.88
8/13/2008 | ..~ 570 0.00 .. 610 - i~ |- - - - R LT
M09 | P 658 000 | 522 | <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 <050 | 066 | 636




Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to LNAPL Water Level Coneentrations in pg/L

Well I and Elevation Water Thickness Elevatien GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Date Monitered | P/NP (feet) {feet) (feet) ' (feet) _ TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| pH _ Footnote

MW-4 Cont.

82772009 - | . - 11.80 5.64 0.00 616 - - - - - - - -

2/18/2010 P 469 0.00 711 | <50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 <0.50 0.92 | 637

8/12/2010 £ 539 0.00 641 - - e - — | =

2172011 P 475 000 7.05 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | 084 | 67

7/512011 - 91 | o 000 . | 6.89 - - - - - = =] -

21282012 P 581 000 599 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <050 | 1.86 | 576

8/15/2012 - 5.83 0.00 597 . o - - - ST RN

2/21/2013 P 532 0.00 648 <50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <lo <050 | 200 | 7.19

8/8/2013 ~ 6.21 0.00 . 5.59 - - - -~ -~ - Y s

MW-5

4/1/1993 . 11.62 477 0.00 6.85 <50 <5 | <05 | <05 | <05 - S

7/9/1993 -~ 540 000 622 | o<50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <085 oo ko

10/8/1993 - 5.87 0.00 575 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 - SO K

1/6/1994 - 575 |0 000 | 58T =50 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <50 o= o] = ok
42601994 - " 5.49 oo ] 613 <50 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 71| - k
7/25/1994 - 5.69 0.00 593 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <50 66| .~ k
10/13/1994 - 6.03 0.00 559 <50 <05 <05 | <05 <05 - 30 | — k
11771995 - 474 000, . |- 688 | - - — i - S
' 3/31/1995 - 458 ' 0.00 704 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <10 . 71 | —

51995 | eagg o0 683 - - - - - - S

71241995 - 532 000 ° 630 - - - - - - - | -

L 10/12/1995 - 5.70 000 .. 592 | <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <LO <5.0 67 | o
212711996 - - - o - - - - o R £
5/8/1996 | . - 491 | 000 671 . w - - - ] o
891996 | - 501 .00 661 <50 05 | <10 | <10 | <10 <10 77 1 —

11/7/1996 - (554 oL 0000|608 - = - - - = U -
2/10/1997 - 466 0.00 696 -~ - - - - - S -

841997 | = 551 -0.00 Gl |50 | <05 |10 | o<l <10 ) <10 | 69
1271998 | - 401 0.00 761 | - - - - - - S
9/2/1998 - . .0.00 645 <50 | <05 <10 | <10 | <10 <10 64|

ST
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to LNAPL Water Level Concentrations in pg/L
Well ID and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GROY/ Ethyl- Total DO
Date Monitored | P/NP (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet} TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE {mg/L)| pH Footnote
MW-5 Cont.
212471999 - 11.62 452 0.00 710 <50 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <o <1.0 S
8/30/1999 - 6.02 0.00 5.60 - - = - - R
2/21/2000 - 462 0.00 7.00 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <05 S -
2/12/2001 - 4580 0.00 6.82 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <05 S
20412002 - 463 0.00 6.99 <0 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <19 <05 - | -
8/29/2002 o ..5.15 0.00 647 - - - - - - -] -
20512003 - 4.36 000 726 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 <25 - | -
8/14/2003 - - - - - - ~ - - - S
021212004 - - - - - - - - - - S
08122004 | - 491 . 0.00 ST U K FRRT - - - S
02102005 | P 454 0.00 7.08 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.90 - |61
08/11/2005 - 492 0.00 R - - ~ - - e
02/09/2006 - - - - — - — - — - S s
| B/10/2006 | 507 000 655 - = | T
3/8/2007 P 5.10 000 - 652 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 <0.50 6.01 | 720
/82007 - 542 000 620 - - - - U [
2/72/2008 P 420 0.00 742 | <50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <050 | 552|725
81312008 - | - = 527 0.00 . 6.35 S =TT = = - |-
2112000 | P 481 0.00 6.81 <50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <050 | 087 | 671
8/27/2000 . o 499 100000 Lo | 663 o - P -
2/18/2010 P 560 | 000 6.02 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 <0.50 135 | 6.87
- 8/12/2010 - - - Lo - - - - w - S o
2/1;?/2011 - - - - - - - - - - - - f, paved over .
QC=2
7/9/1993 - NS -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - gk
10/8/1993 - - - - <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 -~ - | - ek
161994 - -~ - - <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <50 N ek
42601994 1 - 2oy - = <80 05| 2050 w05 ] <08 <50 i ek
7051994 | - - - - <56 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <5.0 S gk
- 10/13/1994 = = = - 50 <05 <0.5 - <05 | <05 - = gl
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to LNAPL Water Level Concentrations in pg/L
Weil ID and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO -
Date Monitored | P/NP (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE {mg/L)| pH Footnote

QC-2 Cont.

1/17/1995 - NS - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <1 - - -
3/31/1995 - | R e <50 ] <050 | <050 | <050 |.<10 | . - [ e
7/12/1995 L - ] <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 - .
10/12/1995 - | s Sl iis | <80 <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 _ :
S i S " D S Sl R Rl o B
59996 . |~ T e I (J EEn LN S B S N P} I R

A
o
<o
|
!
@ 09 08wy g8 o8

RW-1

1/6/1994 - 11.84 5.59 0.00 625 24000 | 3700 | 210 830 | 2,000 4,562 - - cdk
1601994 | _ | o559 | 000 | . 625123000 3800 | 210 | 840 2000 i 4663 . | e d e |k
42601994 | - 521 000 663 22000 | 3300 | 110 700 | 1706 | 699 | — |~ | - cdk
4261994 . | o | o dsa 000 .| . 663 ;| 240003500 | 120 800 | 1700 8145 | BA- sl ook
7251994 | - 5.52 0.00 632 | 28000 | 4400 | 240 960 | 1400 | 20608 | — | - O cdk
CTRS994 s i o Es2 L 000 L [ 632 | 31,000 41800 .| 290 . 111,100 | 1,700 <50 55 Stk
10131994 | - S 605 | 000 579 20000 | 4200 | 46 | 9% ay | - 68 | - |k
1/17/1995 N boweze s {000 782 9,600 | 1,500 |- 655 ] 300 | 2700 | o= 7
31171995 - 381 | 000 803 16000 | 1500 | 78 | 37 | 2000 | - | 78 | - ‘
5171995 - | . - ! a2t 000 | 763 e T T O s (T IR F e R
mnases | - 493 | oo0 691 | 22,000 | 3700 | 150 950 | 2,800 - 72l <
10121995 ko~ b e [ 546 | 0000 ] 6380 03000011600 | 1,500 | 1700 {8,500 | 4300 70| — | oo
27996 | o~ | 400 o000 | 784 | iso0 | 30 | 23 38 420 50 | o~ | - ' 3
2A2T996 e T e 400 000 oof o TB4 . PTLB00 {30 |24 4 e 440 o) 52 A '
518/1996 _ 465 000 7.19 - - - - S I
5/9/1996 - BT S 2,900 15 | as|io7se | 700 <0 | e
e LT R R o i P A R B I B
Csoness | o~ L 496 000 . | 688 otii— | b | o e L e e
8/12/1996 w ' . . 6900 | 210 | 270 | 3% | 190 | <0 | 79 | -
8121996 |t ] e e et 8000 | 270 330 450 ] 02,3300 <100 ] e g
wmess | - || ss0 | o000 6.34 6800 | 360 | 45 | <10 | <10 s00 | - | = ' d
B e |ossoio00  Es 6100 30 s 00 | a0 69| e
27101997 | - ' 38 | 000 7.99 170000 | <120 | <256 | <250 | <250 150000 | 67 | -
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Table 1. Sﬁmmary of Groundwater Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to LNAPL Water Level Concentrations in ng/L.
Well ID and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Date Monitored | P/NP (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) TPHz | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTREE (mg/L) ]?-)H " Footnote
RW-1 Cont.
8/4/1997 - 11.84 4m 0.00 712 <25000 | 580 450 636 | 3700 | 230000 | 69 | —
1/27/1998 - 3.80 0.00 8.04 52,000 | 380 330 490 | 2970 38000 | 61 | -
1/27/1998 - 1.80 0.00 804 | 51,000 | 380 300 | 430 | 298 | 36000 | - -
9/2/1598 - 491 0.00 6.93 280,000 | 2400 | <50 | 1400 | 3170 | 270000 | - | -
9211998 -~ 491 0.00 1693 260,000 | 2,500 | .56 | 1400 | 3070 | 250000 | 66 | — e
2/24/1999 - 4.16 0.00 768 120 <10 | <10 | 15 13 130140 | — | - h
8/30/1999 - 5.52 0.00 6.32 3100 | 320 | <25 120 28 - | 60000 | o~ | -
212172000 - 368 0.00 8.16 401 | 86 18 11 6 | 250 | - | - i
8/8/2000 - 485 0.00 699 | 1600 | 32 | <05 | o |12 { 19000 | - | -
211272001 -~ 426 .00 7.58 1500 | 133 | <05 | <05 | 569 | 2420 | - | -
8/13/2001 - 5.34 0.00 6.50 29 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <L5 JE VRN FER e
21402002 -~ 408 0.00 7.76 s70 | 915 | 0874 | 192 | 838 974 - -
8092002 | - 512 0.00 6.72 <50 | 059 |.<0.50 | <050 | <050 TR I o
2/5/2003 - 521 0.00 663 <0 | <050 | <050 | 068 | 17 18 | - | - n
. 87142003 . | .— 5.07 0.00 6.77 <500 | <50 .0<50. | <50 .54 RV P e g
| 02/12/2004 P 419 0.00 765 120 ¢ 16 | <10 | 30 41 51 = |se |
087122004 | P 511 0.00 6.73 170 | 69 | <050 | 45 |10 |- 57 o= | 60
02102005 | P 415 0.00 7.69 64 | 16 | <050 | 094 | <050 39 - |59
O/11/2005 | P - 4.82 0.00 702|480 | 65 .| <050 70 [ .14 40 w65
02/09/2006 P 195 0.00 7.89 <50 | 13 | <050 | 083 | 080 78 |~ |69
8/10/2006 4.90 0.00 694 780 |43 <10 150 [ 22000 | - 99 fu= | 65
20812007 P 5.03 0.00 681 140 | 40 <0 | <10 | 18 | 14 | 417 |69
8582007 | P 5.40 0.00 644 150 | 44 | <050 <050 | 19 .| 30|39 |69
212212008 P 413 0.00 77 120 | 087 | <050 | <050 | <050 | 13 | 368 | 678
8/13/2008 P 550 000 634 | 1900 60 22 a1 | 670 |90 045 :| 872
012009 | P 535 0.00 6.49 26 | 14 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 62 054 16921
8272009 | P S T 0.00 644 | 630 1 087 | <050 | 180- |99 | 058|723 e
2/18/2010 NP 457 0.00 727 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 6.1 108 | 673
- 81212010 NP $538 0] 0,00 - 646 ) 100 | K050 <050~ <0.50 | <050 |23 065 ) 75 |
211772011 NP 488 0.00 T696 | <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | 32 | 068 | 66

Page 11 of 14




Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to LNAPL Water Level Concentrations in ng/1.
Well ID and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Date Monitored | P/NP (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE. |(mg/L)| pH Footnote
RW-1 Cont.
512011 - 11.84 4.92 0.01 6.93 - - e - - - - -
2/28/2012 - 5.82 0.06 6.07 - - - - - - - -
8/15/2012 - Lo 562 0.01 623 - - - e e ST SR R
2/21/2013 P 5.03 0.00 6.81 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 19 139 | 721
8/8/2013 ool : 6.00 - 0.00 5.84 190 <050 | <0.50 | <050 | 14 |, 10 1.93 | 701 | ARercollecfiog GW, LNAPL maa chaerved

Page 12 of 14




Symbols & Abbreviations:

DO = Dissolved oxygen

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

GRO = Gasoline range organics, range C4-C12
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methy! fert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P =Well purged prior to sampling

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ug/A. = Micrograms per liter

-/ = Not applicable/available/analyzed/measured
< = Not detected at or above specified [aboratory reporting limit
PACE = Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

ATI= Analytical Technologies, Inc.

SPL = Southern Petroleum Laboratories
SEQ/SEQM = Sequoia Analytical/Sequeia Morgan Hill {(Laboratories)
CEL = CalScience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
TOC = Top of casing measured in £ MSL

DTW = Depth to water measured in ft bgs

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in ft MSL

Footnotes:

a=TOC elevations surveyed in reference to USGS benchmark 14.108 ft MSL at northwest corner of Webster Street and Pacific Avenue

b = Groundwater elevations in ft MSL

¢ = A copy of the documentation for this data is inciuded in Appendlx C of Alisto report 10-155-07-061

d = Blind duplicate

e = Sample also analyzed for cadmium, nickel, chromium, lead, and zinc. None were detected above the reported detection limit

f=Well inaccessible

g = Travel blank

h = MTBE by EPA Methods 8020/8260

i= Gasoline does not include MTBE

j=Unable to sample

k= A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Baline Tech Services report 010813-N-2. No chromatograms eould be located for MTBE data from wells MW-2,MW-3, MW-4, MW-3, and QC-2, sampled
on July 9, 1993; all wells sampled on October 8, 1993; wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, sampled on January 6, 1994; and all welils sampled on October 13, 1994

{ = Chromatogrom Patter: Gasoline C6-C10

m = The concentration indicated for this analyte is an estimated value above the calibration range of the instrument

n = The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 1% high. This should be considered inevaluating the result. The avg. % difference for ail analytes met the 15% requirement and the QC suggests that
calibration linearity is not a factor

o = The original scope of work only called for annual gauging of well. This issue has been addressed, and in the future, gauging of this well will be semi-annual 1st and 3rd quarter.

p = Groundwater samples analyzed by EPA Method 8260B for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE

q = Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g analytes within the
requested fue} range resulting in a higher concentration being reported

r = Possible obstruction in well

s = Car parked over weil

t = Sample > 4x spike concentration

Notes:
During the second quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for BP

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260B (C4-C12) for samples collected from the time period Aprii 2006 through February 4, 2008. The analysis for GRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-C12) for
samples collected from the time period February 3, 2008 through the present

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consuitants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the
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accuracy of this information
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

WellID and Concentrations in pg/L
Date Monitored Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnate

MwW-1

7/9/1993 - - 12,952 - - - - -
- 7/8/1993 - | - 11,919 T FE T P R -
4/26/1994 — - 16,663 | - o ~ -
7/25/1994 - ~ 26,428 - - - - -
10121005 | - | = | 1000 - - - - -
10/12/1995 - 15000 | e e ) - -
2/27/1996 - = 5500 I - - -
£5/9/1996 - 2700 I RRTET] REe st TR SO
ST B T iy e SN EE e -
11/7/1996 e s o) 2,200 e PR | " EETTTI P
2/10/1997 | - ~ | 160,000 - - - - _
2/10/1997 . = 4w 160,000 | oo~ Lo =g et e g
" 8/aj1987 . - 60000 | - - - 1 - -
8/af1997 . | - St 250,000 S B P
1/27/1998 - - 490,000 - - - - -
9/2/1998 - fn o 230,000 | o= - L e
22401909 | S T2 bopoos000] — - - T L
- 8/30/1999 - =[] AB000 e e e e L
2172000 : R S I e 3 i
8/8/2000 |t s 60000 - |l e e e
e e Bl KR i T ST
B/13/2000 | e | oo i 5580 il T AT P
DRt S i i i G = -
8/29/2002 .| = ool 3200 | e | e L
2/5/2003 -~ ) __ h 590 m,h = ) ) ,,_. ) ) - ' . ) __
8/14/2003 .- | +<10,000 - |'- <2,000 45500 <50 <50 g9
02/12/2004 <2,000 960 1,200 <10 <10 a3
-.08/12/2004 | -<1,000 7307 1260 | <50 To<S0 o083 | <0 b <500 | i _
02/10/2005 <1,000 2,300 730 | <0 | <o | 2 <o | <o | - b
. 08/11/2005 .| <1,000 746007 0180 | <50 .| &S0 | o100 | <m0 ol <50 R e e
| 02/09/2006 | <3000 | 400 | 380 5.0 5.0 18 | «so <5.0 ' 7 he
8/10/2006 L[ 7R<3,000 - -<200 47 oS50 €5.0 . &5_0-;.:5 B 5.0 :
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data !
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster $t., Alameda, CA ’

Well ID and Concentrations in pg/L
Date Monitored | - Ethanot TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnote

MW.-1 Cont.

2/8/2007 <3,000 210 130 5.0 5.0 7.8 S0 5.0
8/8/2007 | - <300 | 190 140 .. | <050 .| - <050 87. .| <050 <050 | o d{MTEE) .
222/2008 | <ao0 | 51 59 | «ws0 | <oso 31 50 | <050 T
8/13/2008 | <3000 | 340 . | 370 | . <B0 .| <50 |- 22 | <50 |- .<50
2/11/2609 «1,200 | 480 68 20 | <0 3.4 <20 | <20
8/27/2009 <1200 | 180, | .20 | <0 .| oe0 . <0 | @0 |- <20
2/18/2010 <1,200 160 8 | <0 | <0 2.8 o | <o
8/12/2010 <1,200 | 140 {0 76 <20 | .o €20 6.4 20 [lL<20 _ s
A7/2011 | <L,200 120 | 40 Y <20 31 S0 | <20 - :
7/5/2011 . <1500 | . 59 .22 |oo<25 ]« |<ds @5 <5 L f
2/28/2012 | <6,000 750 610 <10 a0 | 64 <10 <10
.8/15/2002 | . <150 | 180 | 26| . <050 <0500 A3 | <050 | <050
Cop1/2013 | <so 79 i4 <0.50 <050 15 | <050 <050
8/8/2013 - | <150 | 330 |- .63 . <050 | <0501 . 73. . <050 . [ <050 ;|

MWw.-2

4/26/1994 - - 5.0 -~ -~ - - -
7/25/1994 mo e | S RLBO e e e ] e
10/12/1995 L L w0 | - I - .
- 2f27/1996 - .| - AR FEETE L RESRY BRI D e e e
Canss | R . B e T
oosfafager o foo— Lo R T D TR P I bl
A e R BRAE = T
2/24/1999 - 82 | -4 - -~ R
so1/2000 ) IR i SRR T
2/12/2001 L — 05 R B Rt ISR EEE Sy BTt IESLE
2/442002 - - <05 . - - T
O AB(2003 ] e SRS T e i ] T
| 02/12/2004 <100 <20 050 | <050 | <050 <050 | <050 <0.50
 02/10/2005 €100 | <20 .| €050 0050 %050 1| €050 | <50 LU <50 |t i s e T
02/09/2006 <300 <20 | <50 | <050 | <050 w050 | <0s0 | <s0 | ne '
2/8/2007 | <300 <20 © [ <050 |- <050 | <050 .| <050 | . <050 | = <050 SREEE 3 ' '
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster 5t., Alameda, CA

Well ID and Concentrations in pg/t
Date Monitored Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE | TAME 1,2;DCA EDB Footnote
MW-2 Cont.
2/22/2008 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
2/11/2009 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | . <050 | <050 | <050
2/18/2010 | <300 <10 <0.50 050 | <050 | <050 <050 | <050
2/17/2011 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <050 <0.50 <0.50
2/28/2012 a0 | <io <0.50 050 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
2/21/2013 <150 | . <10 <050 | . <050 <050 . | <050 [ <050 | <050
Mw-2
4/26/1994 - - 5.0 - - - - -
7/25/1904 | - L SBO e T - -
10/12/1995 - - <50 . - . - e
2/27/1996 - - ] <10 T - B -
8/9/1996 o - <0 | - - - - -
- 8/af1997 e <o e e -
o ao0m T = T e R 5
2/24/1999 T B N S Ay e PP TRNRN TR PRy S TEr) -
aran S e R e T
02/12/2004 <100 <20 | <050 | €050 | <050 | <0.50 0.50- | . <050 _ : _
02/10/2005 <100 <0 050 | <050 050 | <050 050 <0.50 ‘ ' b
02/09/2006 |- <300 . | <20 . .| <050 .. <050 -f - <050 | €050 | <050 | €S0 S ;
2/8/2007 | <300 <0 050 | <0.50 050 | <050 <050 | <050 ' ' S :
2/22/2008 . | <300 |- <10, | <050 | <080 | <050 <080 . <050l €050 o
2112008 | <00 | <10 | <050 | <0350 | <050 050 | <050 | <050 |
2/18/2010 <300 .| <10 | <050 | . <050:] €050 | . <050 <0500 | <050 |-
2/17/2011 <0 | <0 | <050 050 | <050 050 | <050 <0.50
2/28/2012 .| <300 . |1 <10 . | <050 | ‘<050 |- 4050 7| <050 <050 .| . <050
‘2/21/2013 | <150 Tao | <0s0 <050 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-4 '
1/6/1994 - - <5.0 - - - - -
- 4/26/1994 R SR BERE. X Iy EEREe v sl B B ER L R
21508 R R R R : - -
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster 5t., Alameda, CA

Well ID and Concentrations in pg/L
Date Monitored | Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnote
MW-4 Cont.
10/12/1995 - - 5.0 - - - - -
2/27/1996 - - <10 - - - - -
g/of1996 - | - T B < I P - N -
8/4/1997 - - <10 . - - - -
9/2/1998 - L= <10 ST B
2/24/1999 - - <10 - - - - -
- 2/21/2000 I - 0.66 e e = - L
2/12/2001 - - 0.982 - - - - -
| 2/5/2003 - - s - - - -~
02/12/2004 |- <100 | - <20 <050 | <050 <050 <050 |. . <050 | ..<050 _ e
02/10/2005 <100 <20 <050 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 b
02/09/2006 |: <300 | <20 .. | -<0.50 ©<050 . |- %050 | <050 | <050 .| <0.50 - - -
2/8/2007 <300 <20 | <050 <050 | <050 <0.50 050 | <050
. 2/22/2008 (<300 |10 oo} <050 | <050 | <050 <050 | <050 [ <050 -
" 2j11/2000 <00 | <0 | <050 <050 <050 | <050 ws0 | <00 |
2/18/2010 | - <300 |~ €10 | <050 - | <B50 |7 €050 .. | <050 | <050 | <050
o701 | <o | <10 050 | <050 | <050 030 | <050 | <050
2/28/2012 <300 <107 %0.50 22050 | <050 050 T rE0E0 T 080
2/21/2013 <150 a0 | <050 <0.50 050 | <0s0 | <0s0 | <0s0 |
MW-5
1/6/1954 - - <50 - - - - -
4/26/1994 - - | <50 - - - N
7/25/1994 - - <5.0 S - - -
10/12/1895 - |~ | . — - <50 B EERRTY BT PR I - =
s || R BNt R T T i
-8/4/1997 e S <10 SO SR e o | e
e . o i e R
| 2/24/1999 - | ol EEREE Rt - ¥ P e - —
2/21/2000 | - - <0.5 - - - - -
2/12/2000 | = e <08 R I TRTSIY FEPE I ST R
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

Well ID and Concentrations in pgfL
Date Monitored Ethanal TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnote

MW-5 Cont.

2/42002 -~ - <05 - - - - | -
2/5/2003 . - = s ey T o - - AT R
02/10/2008 <100 w0 | om0 | <050 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50 ' b
2/8/2007 <300 <20 <050 | <050 <050 . |. <0.50 | <050 <0.50 '
2/22/2008 | <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 <050 <050
2/11/2009 <300 <10 <050 | 050 <050 . | <050 | <050 | <0.50
2/18/2010 <300 <10 050 | <050 <050 | <050 <050 <0.50

ac-2

1/6/1994 - - <0 - - - - -
“4f26/1904 . f . - 1. - | <0 S [T PP
7/25/1994 . 50 - - -~ - oL
10A12/3895 | o= | oo~ oS0 | - ] T - e
2f27710% | -~ -1 ao - B - -
5/9/1996 i - e T e IR e IR I

RW-1

1/6/1994 - - 4562 - - - - -
oafef19sa . | - | - | 4663 R IERTIE TR IR TR
4/26/1994 - - 6,909 - - . .
A[26/1994 e e BB ] e e L e e e
7/25/1594 - - 7| 20608 - - - - S
7/25/1994 SOETT EEd S0 e B M e I ST
oo | R T SR
2/27/1996 | o s B0 e e O e EEEE
S P e T . T
S3/1996 | . o of e b B0 T e = R T F
o195 - ) S S i
8/12/1996 | .= ool e <100 S L RN T LY TIPS IR
erameen | T " f i
13/7/2996 |- o= oo ol 800 ] w0 b e e e
o R e R B T i EEE
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Aﬂditives Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

Well ID and Concentrations in pg/L
Date Monitored Ethanol TBA MTBE DiPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB : Footnote

RW-1 Cont.

2/10/1997 - ~ | 150000 - R, - - -
8/4/1997 - 230000 | - - - B
1/27/1998 - - 38,000 S A PR T NIRRT SN -
1/27/1998 - - 36,000 - - - - -
9/2/1998 . | .| o 270,000 - - e -
9f2/198 | - | - 250,000 - - I
2/24/1989 Lo rm o] 130/140 - Lol - - =
£/30/1999 - - | s0000 ~ . L -
2212000 - _ - ..} ..2500 | e e -
Cg/gf000 | - -~ 19,000 - o - -
2/12/2001 - o= | 2420 Tt F - T E
1372001 R D o T ST
2/4/2002 - -~ 97.4 - - - - .
8/29/2002 - - 19 - - - - -
2/5/2003 ;| Lo e a8 L e b ST BT SR R S
8/14/2003 <1000 | <200 | 490 0 | <50 11 .0 5.0 ' .
02/12/2004 | - <200 |- 83| .51, ] . <10 .| <10 O T S S < R R JU o '
08/12/2004 | <100 | 500 57 | <050 <0.50 10 | <os0 <0.50
02/10/2005 | ~<100  |*769:f 39 | <050 .| <050 .| 068 | €050 .]--<050 e

08/11/2005 <100 390 | 40 <0.50 <0.50 13 <0.50 <0.50 c
[02/09/2006 - |-, <300 | 31, 78 .| <050 | <050 | .D50 | <050 [ <050
8/10/2006 | <600 | 190 ss | <o <10 <0 | <10 | <10
2/8/2007 | <600 2200 a0 | ka0 | <10 BT S
8/8/2007 | <300 170 10 <050 <050 <050 | <050 <0.50
2/22/2008 | <300 | 56.. | 13 | <050 <050 | . <050 . |: <050 | <050
8/13/2008 | <300 ‘32 | a0 | <0s0 <0.50 <050 | <050 <050
21142009 |- <300 .| 69 B2 | <050 | <050 | <050 [ . <050 - | <050
8/27/2009 | <300 100 9.9 050 | <050 | <050 <0.50 «©50
. 2/18/2010 .| <300 |- <10 | <61 0| <050 | - <050 .| <050 - <0.50 | <050
g/12/2000 | <300 250 23 | <«ws0 | <080 | o081 | <050 | <050
2/17/2011 - | <300 . [ <10 {320 <050 .| . <050 |, <050 | . <050 <050 .
2/21/2013 aso | 28 | 79 | <os0 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <050
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11104, 1716 Webster 5t., Alameda, CA

WellID and Concentrations in pg/L - ‘
Date Monitared Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnote !
RW-1 Cont.
8/8/2013 . <150 65 ) 10 . <0.50 ... <0.50 ..-| . <0.50 <0.50 _ _<D.50
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Symbols & Abbreviations:

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Diisopropyl ether

ETRE = Ethyi tert-butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl Methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dibremoethane
EDB = 1,2-Dichlgrogthane

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
-- = Not sampled/analyzed

Footnotes:

a = The continuing calibration was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 3.4% low. However, it was within the method acceptance limit. The data should still be useful for its intended
purpose .

b = Possible high bias for 1,2-DCA due to CCV falling outside acceptance criteria

¢ = Callibration verification for ethanol was within method limits but outside contract limits

d = Sample > 4x spike concentration

Notes: !
All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 82608 |

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Breadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previcus consultants, Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
has not verified the accuracy of this infermation
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Figure 1
MW-1 Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs Time
Atlantic Richfield Company Station #11104
1716 Webster Street
9
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Figure 2
MW-2 Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs Time
Atlantic Richfield Company Station #11104
1716 Webster Street
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Figure 3
MW-3 Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs Time
- Atlantic Richfield Company Station #11104
1716 Webster Street
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Figure 4

MW-4 Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs Time
Atlantic Richfield Company Station #11104

1716 Webster Street
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Figure 5
MW-5 Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs Time
Atlantic Richfield Company Station #11104
1716 Webster Street
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Figure 6 ,
RW-1 Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs Time
Atlantic Richfield Company Station #11104
1716 Webster Street
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